Land areas of individual parcels shown in this inventory may be expressed as net or
gross hectares. Calculations of overall supply in this report are based on net (ha).
Generally, lots greater than five but less than ten ha are categorized as either gross or
net based on factors such as; lot configuration and shape, whether it fronts on an
existing road that can provide direct access, sizes of neighbouring lots in the area. These
lots and those that are ten or more ha in area are converted to net hectares using a
standard netting down of 15% (from empirical research on Ottawa industrial land use)
to allow for roads and ancillary uses such as stormwater facilities.

Table 1A   Past and Adjusted Industrial Park and Vacant Lands Areas (gross ha)

Map

Ref.

Industrial Park Areas (total ha) Vacant Land (ha)

As reported in
 Year-end 2011

Adjusted to

Start 2012 Difference

As reported in
 Year-end 2011

Adjusted to

Start 2012 Difference

URBAN

Inside Greenbelt West of Rideau River

8 Bells Corners Employment Area 103.4 103.4 0.0 8.8 7.7 -1.1

10 Queensview-Morrison Office Park 32.0 32.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0

11 Woodward Business Park 52.4 51.5 -0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 Colonnade Business Park 99.5 92.3 -7.2 12.9 5.7 -7.2

13 Merivale Industrial Area 159.3 159.3 0.0 9.7 8.3 -1.4

14 Rideau Heights Business Park 101.9 101.9 0.0 4.5 4.5 0.0

Sub-Total West 548.5 540.4 -8.0 36.3 26.6 -9.7

Inside Greenbelt East of Rideau River

18 Rideau North Industrial District 16.0 15.8 -0.2 1.1 0.0 -1.1

19 Riverside-Uplands 22.4 18.7 -3.6 16.7 16.1 -0.5

20 Hunt Club North Field Aviation Area 71.3 71.3 0.0 13.4 13.4 0.0

21 Limebank North Business Area 69.7 69.7 0.0 46.4 46.4 0.0

22 Airport South Area 54.8 54.8 0.0 53.4 53.4 0.0

23 Airport - Lester Sector 61.6 61.6 0.0 6.6 2.7 -3.8

24 Airport Gateway Business Park 72.9 72.9 0.0 33.7 33.7 0.0

25 South Walkley-Albion Industrial Area 149.5 149.5 0.0 22.8 22.8 0.0

26 Ottawa South Business Park 162.4 162.4 0.0 7.0 7.0 0.0

27 Hawthorne-Stevenage Industrial Area 313.4 313.4 0.0 82.0 70.1 -11.9

28 Sheffield Industrial Area 228.0 220.9 -7.1 3.3 2.0 -1.3

29 Newmarket-Cyrville Industrial Area 200.6 150.6 -50.0 7.5 6.6 -0.9

30 Industrial Avenue Business Park 110.6 98.6 -12.0 12.0 12.0 0.0

31 Coventry Industrial Area 22.8 12.6 -10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

32 Vanier Parkway 15.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

33 National Research Council 159.5 159.5 0.0 20.3 0.0 -20.3

34 Canotek Business Park 49.9 47.6 -2.2 7.9 5.7 -2.2

Sub-Total East 1,780.4 1,695.1 -85.3 334.2 292.1 -42.1

Total Inside Greenbelt 2,328.8 2,235.5 -93.3 370.5 318.7 -51.8

Urban Centres Outside of Greenbelt

1 Kanata West Business Park 165.9 165.9 0.0 146.4 144.9 -1.5

3 Kanata South Business Park 102.1 81.3 -20.8 50.4 33.8 -16.6

4 Terry Fox Business Park 72.0 72.0 0.0 17.1 17.1 0.0

5 Hazeldean Industrial Area 16.0 16.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 -0.6

6 Kanata Town Centre Industrial Area 10.8 10.8 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0

7 Kanata North Business Park 479.3 479.3 0.0 91.5 76.8 -14.7

Sub-Total Kanata 846.1 825.3 -20.8 308.1 274.7 -33.5

2 Stittsville Business Park 47.4 47.4 0.0 4.8 4.8 0.0

Sub-Total Stittsville 47.4 47.4 0.0 4.8 4.8 0.0

9 416 Business Park 180.5 167.7 -12.9 154.5 149.1 -5.4

15 South Merivale Business Park 99.8 98.9 -0.9 60.2 56.3 -3.9

Sub-Total South Nepean 280.3 266.5 -13.8 214.7 205.4 -9.3

16 Riverside South Business Park 223.1 201.4 -21.7 221.8 200.2 -21.7

Sub-Total Riverside South 223.1 201.4 -21.7 221.8 200.2 -21.7

17 Albion-Leitrim Industrial Area 153.9 153.9 0.0 76.8 76.8 0.0

Sub-Total Leitrim 153.9 153.9 0.0 76.8 76.8 0.0

35 Youville Business Park 41.2 41.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

36 Ottawa River Business Park 31.6 31.6 0.0 23.6 14.3 -9.4

37 Taylor Creek Business Park 34.0 34.0 0.0 7.2 7.2 0.0

38 Cardinal Creek Business Park 24.6 24.6 0.0 12.3 7.3 -5.0

39 South Orleans Industrial Park 194.8 187.0 -7.9 148.4 139.3 -9.0

Sub-Total Orléans 326.2 318.3 -7.9 192.1 168.1 -24.0

Total Urban Centres 1,877.0 1,812.9 -64.1 1,018.3 929.9 -88.4

TOTAL URBAN 4,205.8 4,048.3 -157.5 1,388.8 1,248.6 -140.2

RURAL

Rural West

101 A.G Reed Industrial Area 159.0 159.0 0.0 81.7 72.9 -8.8

102 Carp Road Corridor Rural Employment Area 663.9 663.9 0.0 331.3 279.2 -52.2

103 Carp Airport Industrial Area 261.3 261.3 0.0 103.8 103.8 0.0

104 Ashton Industrial Area 39.7 40.8 1.1 26.5 30.4 3.9

105 Westwood Industrial Area 50.3 47.5 -2.8 36.4 25.6 -10.7

106 Richmond Industrial Area 84.7 84.7 0.0 67.9 67.9 0.0

107 Moodie Drive Industrial Area 78.6 94.7 16.1 8.2 8.2 0.0

108 Jordel Agri-Industrial Commercial Park 50.6 49.7 -1.0 45.7 42.4 -3.3

Sub-Total Rural West 1,388.2 1,401.6 13.4 701.5 630.4 -71.1

Rural East

109 South Gloucester Industrial Area 189.0 189.0 0.0 83.9 30.8 -53.1

110 Gordon McKeown Industrial Area 38.9 43.9 5.0 11.5 12.9 1.4

111 Highway 31-South Greely Industrial Area 162.7 162.7 0.0 104.2 75.0 -29.2

112 IndCum Industrial Area 116.5 116.5 0.0 78.9 37.3 -41.6

113 Vars Business Park 140.5 140.5 0.0 72.0 68.1 -3.9

114 Vars Cement 69.8 69.8 0.0 48.0 0.5 -47.4

Sub-Total Rural East 717.4 722.5 5.0 398.5 224.6 -173.9

TOTAL RURAL 2,105.7 2,124.1 18.4 1,100.0 855.0 -245.0

TOTAL OTTAWA 6,311.5 6,172.4 -139.0 2,488.8 2,103.6 -385.2 21

0
2

4
6

8
1

Km

!1

!2

!3

!4
!5

!6

!7

!8

!9

!10

!11

!12

!13
!14

!15

!16

!17

!18!19
!20

!21

!22

!23!24

!25
!26

!27!28

!29
!30

!31
!32

!33

!34
!35

!36

!37
!38

!39

¯
1

Ka
na

ta
We

st
Bu

sin
es

s P
ark

2
Sti

tts
vill

e B
us

ine
ss

Pa
rk

3
Ka

na
ta

So
uth

 Bu
sin

es
s P

ark
4

Te
rry

 Fo
x B

us
ine

ss
Pa

rk
5

Ha
ze

lde
an

 In
du

str
ial

 Ar
ea

6
Ka

na
ta

To
wn

 Ce
ntr

e I
nd

us
tria

l A
rea

7
Ka

na
ta

No
rth

 Bu
sin

es
s P

ark
8

Be
lls

Co
rne

rs
Em

plo
ym

en
t A

rea
9

41
6 B

us
ine

ss
Pa

rk
10

Qu
ee

ns
vie